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Note From the POST Administrator 

This 2013 edition of the POST Integrity Bulletin will focus on the Code of 
Ethics for law enforcement officers.  We have done our research to assist 
Idaho’s law enforcement agencies and officers, alike, in acquiring addi-
tional knowledge of professionalism.  We hope the information herein 
will bring attention to your ability to deter official misconduct; improve 
the public perception of Idaho’s patrol, detention, correctional, proba-
tion, and juvenile officers; and promote responsible, ethical discourse 
within your agency or department. 

During 2012, the POST Council filed emergency rulemaking to 
amend the POST IDAPA rules regarding the Code of Ethics and 
Code of Conduct.  The Code of Ethics and Code of Conduct were 
repealed from IDAPA 11.11.091, and replaced with a revised 
POST Council Code of Ethics under IDAPA 11.11.063.  The re-
vised rule made slight changes to the wording of the former Code 
of Ethics; in replacing the word “police” with the words “law en-
forcement”  The POST Council’s Code of Ethics was adopted to pro-
vide moral and professional guidance to all officers employed by 

Idaho law enforcement agencies, and as presented under Section 19-5101
(c), Idaho Code, the definition of law enforcement profession includes 
“agencies providing any and all activities pertaining to crime prevention 
or reduction, and law enforcement including police, courts, prosecution, 
corrections, probation, rehabilitation, and juvenile delinquency.”   

Under IDAPA Rule 11.11.01.063, “each applicant shall attest that he has 
read, understands, and will abide by the POST Council’s Code of Ethics 
as standards of professional conduct.”  Through the passage of Section 19-
5101(c) and IDAPA Rule 11.11.01.063 by Idaho’s Legislature, the POST 
Council’s Code of Ethics applies to all Idaho POST Academy graduates 
and all individuals holding POST certifications. 

The POST Council’s Code of Ethics provides a legal scheme for Idaho’s 
law enforcement profession to maintain solidarity in personal, public and 
professional expectations, and in conduct and performance as servants to 
our communities. 

(Continued on Page 2) 



 

 

PAGE  2 IDAHO PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING VOLUME 16 

Advancing the position of POST Council, the Code 
of Ethics states: 

As a law enforcement officer, my fundamental duty is to 

serve the community; to safeguard lives and property; to 

protect the innocent against deception, the weak against 

oppression or intimidation, and the peaceful against vio-

lence or disorder; and to respect the Constitutional rights of 

all to liberty, equality and justice. 

I will keep my private life unsullied as an example to all 

and will behave in a manner that does not bring discredit to 

me or my agency.  I will maintain courageous calm in the 

face of danger, scorn, or ridicule; develop self-restraint; 

and be constantly mindful of the welfare of others.  Honest 

in thought and deed in both my personal and official life, I 

will be exemplary in obeying the law and the regulations 

of my department.  Whatever I see or hear of a confidential 

nature or that is confided to me in my official capacity will 

be kept ever secret, unless revelation is necessary in the 

performance of my duty. 

I will never act officiously or permit personal feelings, 

prejudices, political beliefs, aspirations, animosities or 

friendships to influence my decisions.  With no compro-

mise for crime and the relentless prosecution of criminals, 

I will enforce the law courteously and appropriately with-

out fear or favor, malice or ill will, never employing un-

necessary force or violence and never accepting gratuities. 

I recognize the badge of my office as a symbol of public 

faith, and I accept it as a public trust to be held so long as I 

am true to the ethics of law enforcement service.  I will 

never engage in acts of corruption or bribery, nor will I 

condone such acts by other law enforcement officers.  I 

will cooperate with all legally authorized agencies and 

their representatives in the pursuit of justice. 

I know that I alone am responsible for my own standard of 

professional performance and will take every reasonable 

opportunity to enhance and improve my level of 

knowledge and competence.  I will constantly strive to 

achieve these objectives and ideals, dedicating myself be-

fore God to my chosen profession…law enforcement. 

The POST Council Code of Ethics evolved from the 
Law Enforcement Code of Ethics established by the 
International Association of Chief’s of Police (IACP) 
in 1957.  That Code has a deep and rich tradition in 
the community state and local law enforcement. 

In Idaho, swearing to the POST Council Code of Eth-
ics is a statement of purpose and means.  It is to be 
followed and strived for in our personal and profes-
sional responsibilities.  For those who choose not to 
follow the standards outlined within the Code’s pro-
visions, POST Council has set forth rules 
and process to decertify officers violating 
the Code’s provisions, and has included 
additional associate standards of profes-
sional conduct provided in IDAPA 
11.11.091. 

Fifty years ago, the U.S. Supreme Court wrote opin-
ions that held law enforcement officers to a higher 
standard of conduct than other professions and the 
citizens we serve. 

Our nations’ courts have commented upon the words 
of the Code of Ethics in many cases.  A sampling of 
some of the dialogue courts of law have provided cit-
ing the Code of Ethics include: 

“Where the operation of the laws are involved, the 
mere appearance of impropriety may sufficiently 
threaten the integrity of our public institutions so as 
to justify an absolute ban on certain conduct . . The 
paramount nature of this interest has been recog-
nized by the legislature which has provided that a 
peace officer’s certification may be revoked . . . “ 

“ . . Although law enforcement officers have an obli-
gation to ferret out crime, they also have a duty, 
shared with all in the administration of justice, to 
‘respect the constitutional rights of all men to liber-
ty, equality, and justice.’” [Law Enforcement Code of 
Ethics]. 

Each new court decision on the code of ethics im-
pacts our law enforcement profession.  “ The courts 
have shown the code is a solitary constant that can 
stabilize all challenges towards improper law en-
forcement behavior.  The POST Council’s Code of 
Ethics has the ability to guide officers to successful  
careers, while they carry out their responsibilities as 
public servants and defenders of state and federal 
constitutions.” 

POST Council’s Code of Ethics,   (Continued from page 1) 
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Decertification Actions 
Incident #1 

Felony Conviction 
Murder 

Incident #2 
Felony Conviction 

Misuse of Public Funds by a 
Public Employee 

A former Communication Specialist was arrested 
for Misuse of Public Monies by a Public Employ-
ee, a felony under Idaho Code.  He pleaded guilty 
and was sentenced to 90 days of confinement, 
with 60 days suspended, fined and placed on su-
pervised probation for 42 months.  He was also 
ordered to pay restitution of $3,096.   

Violation: POST IDAPA Rule 11.11.01.055.02(e). 

A former Patrol Deputy was arrested and charged 
with the strangulation murder of his ex-wife.  He 
was subsequently found guilty of First Degree 
Murder; sentenced to a  of 25 years in prison. 

Violation: POST IDAPA Rule 11.11.01.055.02(e). 
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Of the forty-two (42) decertification final actions by the 
POST Council and staff in 2012, the breakdown  shows: 

One (1) case from 2009 

Eight (8) cases from 2010 

Twenty (20) cases from 2011 

Fifteen (15) cases from 2012 

# of felony convictions: 4 

# of cases where officer stipulated: 29 

# of cases where officer defaulted: 6 

# of cases went to Council evidentiary hearing: 3 

POST Decertification Statistics 
CY 2012 

 

Of the forty-six (46) decertification final actions by the 
POST Council and staff in 2011, the breakdown  shows: 

One (1) case from 2007 

One (1) case from 2008 

One (12) case from 2009 

Eight (22) cases from 2010 

Twenty (10) cases from 2011 

# of felony convictions: 5 

# of cases where officer stipulated: 31 

# of cases where officer defaulted: 7 

# of cases went to Council evidentiary hearing: 4* 

 (* 1 hearing led resulted in  no-decertification) 

POST Decertification Statistics 
CY 2011 
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  Decertification Actions (Continued from Page 3) 
Incident #3 

Felony Convictions 
Two Counts of Felony Conduct 

with a Minor Under Sixteen 

Incident #4 
Felony Conviction 
Credit Card Fraud 

A former Correction Officer was charged with five 
counts of Lewd Conduct with a child under 16.  
Three counts were dismissed after which the of-
ficer pled guilty to the remaining two counts: Sex-
ual Abuse of a Child under 16, and Lewd Conduct 
with a Child under 16; both felony crimes.  He 
was sentenced to a minimum of 10 years and an 
indeterminate term of 25 years in prison on each 
count. 

Violation: POST IDAPA Rule 11.11.01.055.02(e). 

Incident #7 
Stalking, Theft, and 

False Information During 
IA Investigation 

A former Patrol Officer was under decertification 
investigation for allegations that he had been 
stalking another officer and, thereafter, lied or 
gave misleading information during an internal 
affairs investigation.  Furthermore, during the IA 
investigation information surfaced alleging he 
illegally entered a vehicle and committed theft.  
The officer voluntarily agreed to his decertifica-
tion pursuant to POST IDAPA Rules 11.11.01. 
091.03, 11.11.01.091.04 and 11.11.01.091.05, and 
signed a stipulation forfeiting his peace officer 
certification. 

Incident #6 
Inappropriate Sexual Encounters 

And Untruthfulness During  
IA Investigation 

Incident #8 
On-Duty Misconduct 

A former Patrol Officer was under investigation 
for allegations of inappropriate sexual encounters 
with several women and providing alcohol to one 
female under the age of 21.  During the employ-
er’s internal affairs investigation, the officer was 
found to be untruthful and in violation of several 
of the agency’s polices and procedures. He re-
signed from the agency.  During the decertifica-
tion investigation, he did not contest the internal 
investigation results and he voluntarily signed a 
stipulation forfeiting his certification. 

A former Detention Deputy stole an inmate’s 
credit card and then used it three times to put gas 
in his personal vehicles.  He then disposed of the 
credit card.  On multiple occasions, he had an 
agency credit card and used it to put gas in his 
personal vehicles; then returned the card to the 
jail to avoid being caught.  He was charged with 
one count of credit card fraud and one count of 
misuse of public money, both felony counts.  He 
pleaded guilty to credit card fraud.  He was sen-
tenced to a term of two years fixed and three 
years indeterminate in the custody of the Depart-
ment of Corrections. 

(Continued on Page 9) 

A former Patrol Officer admitted using a depart-
ment computer to watch pornography and to con-
duct personal business.  The officer voluntarily 
agreed to his decertification pursuant to POST 
IDAPA Rules 11.11.01. 091.03 and 11.11.01.091. 
04, and signed a stipulation forfeiting his peace 
officer certification. 

Incident #5 
Misdemeanor Conviction 

A former Correction Officer was convicted of Mis-
demeanor Domestic Violence without Traumatic 
Injury.  During the decertification investigation, 
the officer did not wish to be interviewed and vol-
untarily signed a stipulation forfeiting her certifi-
cation. 
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In this third installment on moral turpitude, we are report-
ing on the POST Council’s action in assigning a subcom-
mittee of the decertification committee to study the issue 
of moral turpitude.  The subcommittee’s goal to present a 
recommendation to the POST Council, to share with 
agency administrators, as a proposal to define the POST 
employment character criteria of “moral turpitude” for the  
Idaho law enforcement officers.  The task has been diffi-
cult.   

The subcommittee has drafted a proposal that should sat-
isfy the POST Council’s goal and meet with consensus by 
Idaho agency administrators. 

The subcommittee consists of Sheriff Gary Raney 
(Chair), Chief Greg Moon, Deputy Attorney General Paul 
Panther, with assistance by Ada County Assistant Attor-
ney Jana Gomez and POST Administrator William Flink.   

The following underlined text provides the draft moral 
turpitude language the subcommittee is proposing: 

054.  CHARACTER. 

The POST Council may take into consideration the commission 
of any act or offense involving moral turpitude to ensure an 
applicant is of good moral character and warrants the public 
trust.  “Moral turpitude” is conduct that is contrary to justice, 
honesty, or morality.  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1030 (8th ed. 
2004).  The purpose of this requirement is to prohibit persons 
who engage in dishonest, unprofessional, unethical, or immoral 
conduct from becoming law enforcement officers, and to pro-
tect against acts or conduct that which might endanger the safe-
ty and welfare of the public. 
 
An applicant may be rejected who has committed any act in-
volving moral turpitude, even though the applicant has never  
 
 

been charged by a law enforcement agency for such act.  
Such an act can include, but is not limited to, an act in-
volving fraud, larceny, or the intent to harm persons.  
Such an act can also encompass certain sexual acts or sex-
related acts, such as rape, sexual assault, lewd conduct 
with a child, sexual abuse of a child or vulnerable adult, 
child pornography, bestiality, video voyeurism, and pros-
titution. 

 
 
 

 

POST Council and the administrators of the various Idaho 
law enforcement agencies will be provided the opportunity 
to consider the conduct or crimes that courts have found 
constitute moral turpitude, and give their opinion about 
which acts best define “moral turpitude” for Idaho’s law 
enforcement profession.   

 
 

“No one is compelled to choose 
the profession of a police officer, 
but having chosen it, everyone is 
obliged to live up to the standard 
of its requirements.”  

― President Calvin Coolidge 
Notes From Gary Raney & Ada Co. Asst. Atty. J. Gomez: 
 
What procedure should be required when an agency head 
knows or thinks that an applicant has committed an act 
involving moral turpitude? Should it follow the procedure 
designated under “Criminal Record”: 

If an applicant committed any act involving moral turpi-
tude, the applicant may be accepted upon approval of the 
POST Division Administrator, provided the applicant’s 
agency head, with knowledge of the facts and circumstanc-
es concerning the act, recommends approval.  The Division 
Administrator shall have the discretion to refer the applica-
tion to POST Council.   

Should any time limits as to when the act occurred be in-
cluded?  For example, if the act occurred fifteen or more 
years ago, this rule cannot be a basis for rejecting an ap-
plicant.   

The original IDAPA rule, above, does not appear to re-
quire that a person’s act of moral turpitude rise to the level 
of a crime.  Thus, I think this gives POST more leeway in 
deciding which acts involve moral turpitude and in reject-
ing an applicant on the basis of moral turpitude, without 
necessarily needing to resort to analyzing whether the act, 
if charged, would have constituted a crime involving moral 
turpitude (CIMT).  The categorical and modified categori-
cal approaches only apply when one is analyzing whether a 
crime was a CIMT.  Accordingly, if the act involving moral 
turpitude does not rise to the level of a crime, then POST 
would have more discretion in rejecting an applicant on the 
basis of moral turpitude.  
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Types of POST 
Decertification 

Actions  

2006—2012. 
Since 2006, the following is 
a preliminary synopsis of 

the data revealed as cause 
of decertification cases: 

 

1. (10) Felonies 

2. (10) Misdemeanors 

3. (48) False statements by 
officers or false infor-
mation was number one 
leading cause leading to 
decertification. 

4. (44) Sexual misconduct 
accounted for the second 
leading acts of officer 
decertification actions 

5. (8) Drugs 

6. (8) DUI  

7. (3) Other Alcohol 

8. (2) Murder 

9. (3) Excessive Force 

10. (4) Assault 

11. (9) Domestic Violence 

12. (3) Inmate Sex  

13. (2) Inmate Battery 

14. (5) Inmate Misconduct 

15. (3) Hunting Violations 

16. (2) Conduct Unbecoming 

17. (5) Insubordination 

18. (21) Other Misconduct 

POST recently conducted a study of the 271 POST Council decertifica-
tion case actions taken since 1986, and the cause of actions in decertifi-
cation cases filed since 2000.  The findings of the study provide the 
reader with an interesting comparison of employer and POST Council 
actions.  The average number of years as an officer when decertifica-

Survey: Idaho Decertification Cases 



 

 

PAGE  7 IDAHO PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING VOLUME 16 

POST	Council	Meets	To	Provide	Guidance	
	On		Decertification		Cases 

 

S 
ince our last edition of the Integrity Bulletin, 
the POST website has included three new 
areas devoted to law enforcement ethics and 
professionalism.  

In the Professional Standards portal, Professional Standards portal, we have 
included: (1) a portal for the POST Basic Training 
Curriculum Committee on Ethics and Professional-
ism; (2) statistics regarding historical data about all 
of our decertification investigations and; (3) IDAPA 
rule amendments passed in the 2012 Idaho Legisla-
ture; and POST Council’s emergency rulemaking to 
the decertification cause of action and due process, in 
part, to correct the 2012 rulemaking process.  Addi-
tionally, the POST website has included a PATC 
webinar “Brady & Giglio: - Liability In Law En-
forcement” presented free of cost to all Idaho law 
enforcement officers.  Soon, POST will open a new 
features that will allow Idaho officers to share their 
recommendations for ethics training enhancements 
for officers in Idaho. 
 

These	initiatives	are	made	to	generate	better	
communications	between	POST	and	our	Idaho	law	

enforcement	community.	

								

              POST Website: POST Website: 

	

 

POST is developing a new series of distance learning 
programs dedicated towards enhancing information 
and knowledge on law enforcement ethics, state decer-
tification actions and the national database on decerti-
fied officers.  The programs are being developed in 
thirty (30) minute episodes.  Each episode will address 
a separate concept on ethical conduct or professional-
ism in law enforcement.   The first of these 30-minute 
POST on-line ethics presentations, Ethics 1-Character, 
has been installed on our distance learning portal.  
When completed, the training attained will be auto-
matically recorded in the POST training records sys-
tem and the user will be able to print out his/her certif-
icate of completion for a personal training record. 

In addition, POST is developing additional basic train-
ing scenarios to be provided within our academies to 
emphasize common ethical dilemmas that officers face 
during their careers.  The scenarios will be written or 
role-played, and are being prepared to provide officers 
a stronger foundation for the future. 

At the October 2012 meeting, the POST Council, estab-
lished a Standards Committee to be the focus group to 
review issues with the review of current POST standards 
and the development of  new  proposals for standards.   

The Committee held its first meeting on December 17, 
2012, to discuss the updated information on the initiation 
of decertification actions that Sheriff Gary Raney brought 
before the Council at the Council’s Special Meeting in No-
vember.  During the meeting, the committee members 
acted to develop a new process to include agency leaders 
in the initial decision-making whether or not to open a 
decertification investigation.  This process would be in-
cluded if the employing agency contested the POST inves-
tigative action into an employed officer’s alleged violation 
of the POST Council’s Code of Ethics or other standards of 
professional conduct.  The process would allow an inde-
pendent review panel, consisting of law enforcement agen-
cy heads, to consider the allegation against the officer and 
the employing agency’s argument against POST initiating 
an investigation into the matter.  The review panel would 
be the final arbiter in the matter. 

Also included in the Committee’s deliberations, was a  
suggested process, where the case was contested by the 
employer, that would allow the agency head to review the 
POST investigative findings and provide input regarding 
the conclusion of the POST investigation.  This provision 
would allow the employing agency to comment on the ac-
curacy of the findings of the POST investigation, and pro-
vide the POST Administrator with any conclusions that 
would clarify, nullify, add to, or correct the POST investi-
gative record.   After the employing agency’s review, if the 
investigation findings are still contested, the employing 
agency head would have an opportunity to have the mat-
ter reviewed by an independent review panel for a deci-
sion on whether or not POST should take the investiga-
tion to a hearing. 

The Standards Committee is expected to meet again prior 
to the February 7, 2013 POST Council meeting to review 
proposed language modifying POST’s investigative pro-
cess. 

 

MORE TRAINING ON  
PROFESSIONALISM 



 

 

record his  loca on  in  the dispatch  logs  in an effort  to 
conceal his offense.   If convicted, the officer could face 
life  in prison and a fine of $250,000 on the depriva on 
of civil rights charge, and 20 years in prison and a fine of 
$250,000 on the obstruc on and false‐entry charges. 

Miami   U.S. Customs and Border Patrol Officer was ar‐
rested a er having been indicted by a federal grand jury 
on charges of depriva on of civil rights and abusive sex‐
ual contact.   The six‐count  indictment charges Morales 
with three felony counts of abusive sexual contact and 
three misdemeanor counts of depriva on of civil rights.  
The indictment alleges that on various dates in January 
2011,  the officer, while working as an officer with U.S. 
Customs and Border Patrol at  the Miami  Interna onal 
Airport, commi ed civil rights offenses and abusive sex‐
ual  contact  by  the  non‐consensual  groping  of  the 
breasts of three separate women, who were in the cus‐
tody  of  Customs  and  Border  Patrol.    If  convicted,  the 
officer  faces a maximum  sentence of 2 years  in prison 
for each count of abusive sexual contact and 1 year  in 
prison for each count of depriva on of civil rights. 

Florida   Former Alabama Police Officer was arrested on 
charges of stealing money from motorists on Interstate 
65 and subsequently trying to conceal his criminal ac v‐
ity.   The officer was  charged  in an 8‐count  indictment 
returned  by  a  federal  grand.   He  is  charged with  one 
count of conspiracy against rights, four counts of depri‐
va on of rights under color of law, and three counts of 
obstruc on of  jus ce.   The  indictment alleges between 
April  ‐  July 2009, he  conspired with a  fellow officer  to 
stop vehicles under the guise of legi mate law enforce‐
ment ac vity and to steal cash from drivers and passen‐
gers  in viola on of  their cons tu onal  right  to be  free 
from  unreasonable  seizures  of  property.    The  indict‐
ment  further  alleges  four  specific  the s  in  which  he  
aided and abe ed by  the other officer,  stole between 
$100  and  $200  per  vic m.    In  addi on,  the  officer  is 
charged with obstruc ng  jus ce on  three  separate oc‐
casions.    According  to  the  indictment,  he  provided  a 
fabricated  story  to  a  law  enforcement  official  and 
sought  to  prevent  the  communica on  of  informa on 
rela ng to these offenses to law enforcement officers.   

If  convicted,  the  officer  could  face  10  years  in  prison 
and  a fine of $250,000 on  the  conspiracy  charge; one 
year  in  prison  and  a  fine  of  $100,000  on  each  of  the 
depriva on of rights charges; and 20 years in prison and 
a fine of $250,000 on each of the obstruc on charges.   

Articles/Books Advocating Law Articles/Books Advocating Law Articles/Books Advocating Law 
Enforcement ProfessionalismEnforcement ProfessionalismEnforcement Professionalism   

 

“Research In Brief: Misconduct by Experienced 
Officers,” By Philip M. Stinson, JD, PhD Assistant 
Professor, Criminal Justice Program, Bowling Green 
State University; and John Liederbach, PhD, Associate 
Professor, Criminal Justice Program, Bowling Green 
State Univ., International Association of Chiefs of Po-
lice, November 2012 
 

“The Power of Police Civility ,” Lt. Andrew Borrello, 
FBI Bulletin, August 2012, http://www.fbi.gov/stats-
services/publications/law-enforcement-bulletin/august-
2012/focus-on-ethics 
 

“Law Enforcement—Do It J-U-S-T-I-C-E,” G.B. 
Jones, M.A.P.A., M.A., FBI Bulletin, October 2012, 
http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/publications/law-
enforcement-bulletin/september-2012/notable-speech 
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————————— 

What would it take to persuade you to  
abandon your values?  

————————— 

Alabama   A former Alabama Police Sergeant charged with 
a  five‐count  Civil  Rights  indictment with  offenses  in  con‐
nec on with the aggravated sexual assault of a Tuscaloosa 
woman in 2011.  The Sergeant is charged with viola ng the 
cons tu onal  rights  of  the woman  by  sexually  assaul ng 
her  in March 2011.   The  indictment also charges  the Ser‐
geant with  obstruc on  of  jus ce  based  upon misleading 
statements  that he provided  to  law  enforcement officers 
during  the  inves ga on of  the  sexual  assault  allega ons.  
The Sergeant faces a possible maximum sentence of life in 
prison and a fine in excess of $1 million. 

California  A  former  California  police  officer  was  arrest‐
ed on charges of depriva on of civil rights for sexually as‐
saul ng a woman while transpor ng her to jail and of try‐
ing to conceal his criminal conduct.  He was charged with a 
3‐count  indictment  alleging  he  sexually  assaulted  the  
woman,  resul ng  in  bodily  injury,  aggravated  sexual  as‐
sault  and  kidnapping.  The  indictment  also  alleges  he  ob‐
structed  jus ce by warning  the woman not  to  report  the 
crime, and that he caused a police dispatcher to falsely 



 

 

 The Idaho Legislature formally estab-
lished the Idaho Peace Officers Standards and 
Training Council (POST Council) for the pur-
pose, among others, of setting requirements for 
employment, retention, and training of peace of-
ficers, including formulating standards of moral 
character, and other such matters as relate to the 
competence and reliability of peace officers.  The 
POST Council also has the power to decertify 
peace officers upon findings that a peace officer 
is in violation of certain specified standards, in-
cluding criminal offenses, or violation of any of 
the standards of conduct as established by the 
Council’s Code of Ethics.  Idaho Code also re-
quires that when a peace officer resigns his em-
ployment or is terminated as a result of any disci-
plinary action, the employing law enforcement 
agency shall report the employment action to the 
POST Council within 30 days. 

  IDAPA 11, Title 11, Chapter 01 

INTEGRITY BULLETIN 
A PUBLICATION OF POST’S 
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Idaho Peace Officer Standards and Training 
700 South Stratford Drive 
Meridian, Idaho 83642 
Tel. (208) 884-7250,  Fax (208) 884-7295 

POST’s Office of Professional Responsibility 
The Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR) is one of 
three bureaus within the Idaho Division of Peace Officer 
Standards and Training.  OPR is staffed by OPR Manager 
Mike Dillon, former FBI Supervisory Special Agent, and 
twelve contract investigators from throughout the State of 
Idaho.  All of the investigators are former federal, state and 
local law enforcement officers.  POST investigators 
endeavor to complete thorough, competent investigations 
to ensure the entire story is presented during the 
reporting of allegations against peace officers and others 
we certify.  It is a mainstay of POST’s mission to maintain 
an ethical and lawful law enforcement  profession for the 
people of Idaho. 

William L. Flink 
POST Division Administrator 

T. Michael Dillon 
Manager, Office of Professional Responsibility 
Tel. (208) 884-7324 
Fax (208) 884-7295 
mike.dillon@post.idaho.gov 

Incident #9 
Sexual Misconduct with Confidential 
Informant During Drug Investigation 

A former Patrol Officer was alleged to have engaged in 
a romantic relationship with a documented, female 
confidential informant (CI) who was involved in an ac-
tive high-profile drug investigation.  During his depart-
ment’s internal investigation and disciplinary board 
hearing, the officer admitted to having the affair with 
the CI while the drug investigation was ongoing.  The 
officer resigned in lieu of termination.  During the 
POST decertification investigation, the officer volun-
tarily agreed to his decertification pursuant to POST 
IDAPA Rules 11.11.01. 091.03 and 11.11.01.091.04, 
and signed a stipulation forfeiting his peace officer cer-
tification. 
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Incident #10 
False Statements Regarding Fellow 

Officers and Untruthfulness  

A former Patrol Deputy engaged in spreading false and 
malicious rumors against two fellow deputies, indicat-
ing they were having an adulterous sexual affair.  
When interviewed during an agency internal investiga-
tion, the former deputy was less than forthcoming, 
however, later in the interview, he admitted to spread-
ing falsehoods.  During the decertification investiga-
tion, additional falsehoods by the former deputy sur-
faced, defaming another member of the agency as a 
“pill popper, an alcoholic, and cheating on his wife.”  
The former deputy told the POST investigator that he 
really did believe that two deputies were having an 
adulterous affair.  This assertion contradicted his pre-
vious IA investigation interview that he did not have 
any reasonable suspicion that an affair was going on.  
During the legal process of the decertification, the for-
mer deputy voluntarily agreed to his decertification 
pursuant to POST IDAPA Rules 11.11.01.091.03 and 
11.11.01.091.04, and signed a stipulation forfeiting his 
peace officer certification. 

  Decertification Actions 
(Continued from Page 4) 
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	The Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR) is one of three bureaus within the Idaho Division of Peace Officer Standards and Training.  OPR is staffed by OPR Manager Mike Dillon, former FBI Supervisory Special Agent, and twelve contract investigators from throughout the State of Idaho.  All of the investigators are former federal, state and local law enforcement officers.  POST investigators endeavor to complete thorough, competent investigations to ensure the entire story is presented during the reporting of allegations against peace officers and others we certify.  It is a mainstay of POST’s mission to maintain an ethical and lawful law enforcement  profession for the people of Idaho.
	Page  #
	Idaho Peace Officer Standards and Training
	Volume 16
	  Decertification Actions
	(Continued from Page 4)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


